

NO. 88694-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

E.J.J.,

Petitioner/Appellant.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON

Charles C. Sipos, WSBA No. 32825
David A. Perez, WSBA No. 43959
Mica D. Simpson, WSBA No. 46596
PERKINS COIE LLP

Sarah A. Dunne, WSBA No. 34869
Nancy L. Talner, WSBA No. 11196
La Rond Baker, WSBA No. 43610
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington

CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. An Obstruction Conviction Cannot Stand When It Is Based on Speech Protected by an Individual’s First Amendment Right to Criticize On-Duty Police Officers	6
1. Individuals May Freely Criticize Police Officers Without Fear of Arrest.....	7
2. Conviction Under Washington’s Obstruction Statute Requires Obstructive Conduct to Ensure That Protected Speech Is Not Criminalized.....	11
B. The First Amendment Protects an Individual’s Right to Observe Police, and This Observation Is Crucial to Ensuring Police Accountability	13
1. Subject to Limited Conduct-Specific Restrictions, Individuals Have the Right to Observe the Police in the Course of Their Official Duties.....	14
2. The Constitutionally Protected Right to Observe, Videotape, and Record Police Misconduct Is Crucial to Holding Police Accountable for Their Actions.....	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 651, 184 L. Ed. 2d 459 (2012)	13
<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451, 107 S. Ct. 2502, 96 L. Ed. 2d 398 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duran v. City of Douglas</i> , 904 F.2d 1372 (9th Cir. 1990)	7, 8, 10
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	5, 14, 15
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gulliford v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 136 F.3d 1345 (9th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130, 94 S. Ct. 970, 39 L. Ed. 2d 214 (1974).....	8, 10
<i>Retz v. Seaton</i> , 8:11CV169, 2013 WL 1502235 (D. Neb. Apr. 10, 2013)	10
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v. Poocha</i> , 259 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2001)	10, 11, 12
State Cases	
<i>State v. Budik</i> , 173 Wn.2d 727, 272 P.3d 816 (2012).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

State v. E.J.J.,
No. 67726-8-I, 2013 WL 815921 (Wash. Ct. App. Mar. 4,
2013), *review granted*, 178 Wn.2d 1025, 312 P.3d 652
(2013).....3, 4, 9

State v. Flora,
68 Wn. App. 802, 845 P.2d 1355 (1992).....5, 14, 15

State v. Williams,
171 Wn.2d 474, 251 P.3d 877 (2011).....11

State Statutes

RCW 9A.76.020..... *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....4

Other Authorities

Andrew John Goldsmith, *Policing’s New Visibility*, 50 Brit. J.
Criminology 914 (2010).....18

Eric Nalder, *Dubious Bust Leaves ‘Unseen Injury’ for Life*,
Seattle Post-Intelligencer, Feb. 27, 200820

Eric Nalder et al., *Anti-Crime Team Has a Tough Reputation—
Maybe Too Tough: Unit Racks Up Most ‘Obstructing’
Arrests*, Seattle Post-Intelligencer, Feb. 28, 2008.....6

Letter from Jonathan Smith, Chief, Special Litig. Section, to
Mark H. Grimes, Baltimore Police Dep’t, Office of Legal
Affairs (May 14, 2012), *available at*
http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/spl/documents/Sharp_ltr_5-14-12.pdf (last visited: Dec. 30, 2013)16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Letter from Kathleen Taylor, Exec. Dir., ACLU, to Thomas Perez, Assistant Att’y Gen., United States Dep’t of Justice Civil Rights Div. (Dec. 3, 2010), *available at* <https://aclu-wa.org/re-request-investigate-pattern-or-practice-misconduct-seattle-police-department> (last visited Jan. 23, 2014)6

Lewis Kamb, *Cops at Times Use ‘Obstruct’ Charge as Leverage*, *Seattle Post-Intelligencer*, Feb. 27, 20086

Mike Carter, *Justice Department to investigate Seattle Police civil-rights practices*, *Seattle Times*, Mar. 31, 201118

Seattle Police Dep’t, *Draft Policy Revision: 16.090-In-Car Video System* (Dec. 18, 2013), *available at* http://www.seattle.gov/spd/compliance/draft_policy/ICV_Draft_Policy_11-30-13.pdf (last visited Jan. 23, 2014).....16

Steven A. Lutt, *Sunlight Is Still the Best Disinfectant: The Case for A First Amendment Right to Record the Police*, 51 *Washburn L.J.* 349 (2012)13, 14, 18

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Div. Investigation of the Seattle Police Department, (Dec. 16, 2011) http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/spl/documents/spd_findletter_12-16-11.pdf (last visited Jan. 23, 2014)18, 19
